

No. 09-1156

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MATRIXx INITIATIVES, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES SIRACUSANO AND NECA-IBEW
PENSION FUND,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS SEEKING REVERSAL**

IRA D. HAMMERMAN
KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7382

LYLE ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. RICHMAN
N. NOELLE FRANCIS
DEWEY & LeBOEUF LLP
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 346-8000
lroberts@dl.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(continued on the reverse)*

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Materiality Is an Element of a Fraud Claim and Must Be Pled with Particularity.	6
II. Materiality Is Appropriately Addressed on a Motion to Dismiss.	9
III. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Rejected the District Court’s Use of a General Standard to Evaluate the Issue of Materiality as a Matter of Law.	12
IV. Dismissing Cases That Cannot Establish Materiality Deters Meritless Securities Fraud Actions.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs' Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Alternative System Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Bell v. Fur Breeders Agricultural Cooperative</i> , 348 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	15
<i>California Public Employees' Retirement System v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	6
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	14

<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re NationsMart Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 130 F.3d 309 (8th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Leadsinger, Inc. v. BMG Music Publishing</i> , 512 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	16
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Mississippi Public Employees' Retirement System v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	7

<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Oxford Asset Management, Ltd. v. Jaharis</i> , 297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Raab v. General Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Siracusano v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 12
<i>Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Thompson v. Relationserve Media, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin- Baker Aircraft Co.</i> , 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	15

Stephanie Plancich, PhD and Svetlana
Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities
Class Action Litigation: 2009 Year-End
Update*, NERA Economic Consulting
(Dec. 2009), available at
[http://www.securitieslitigationtrends.com/
Recent_Trends_Report_01.10.pdf](http://www.securitieslitigationtrends.com/Recent_Trends_Report_01.10.pdf).16, 17
